change has been made retrospectively and comparatives have been restated accordingly.

b)	 Reclassifications for presentation purposes — change in classification of interest payable

As at 31 December 2018 and 1 January 2018, the Group reclassified accrued interest payable incurred on loans and borrowings from
other liabilities and accounts payable to current portion of loans and borrowings. The reclassification was made within current liabilities
with nil net effect on total current liabilities. For the details please refer to the restated consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2018 and 1 January 2018 below.

The total impact of adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 16 (adjusted for changes disclosed in Note 4 (a) and (b)) on the Group’s retained earnings
as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

АSTARTA
Holding N.V.

СONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS • ANNUAL REPORT 2019100

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)
 As reported 1
January 2018

 Effect of IFRS 16
correction

 Change in
classification of
interest payable

 As adjusted 1
January 2018

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 7 332 799 (107 244)  - 7 225 555
Intangible assets 33 036  -  - 33 036
Biological assets 751 534  -  - 751 534
Value added tax 570 925  -  - 570 925
Long-term receivables and prepayments 41 780 (18 628)  - 23 152
Right-of-use assets 2 510 651 567 255  - 3 077 906

  11 240 725 441 383  - 11 682 108

Current assets

Inventories 6 522 474  -  - 6 522 474
Biological assets 572 899  -  - 572 899
Trade accounts receivable 463 301  -  - 463 301
Other accounts receivable and prepayments 741 149 (5 753)  - 735 396
Current income tax 27 273  -  - 27 273
Short-term cash deposits 36 043  -  - 36 043
Cash and cash equivalents 479 990  -  - 479 990

  8 843 129 (5 753)  - 8 837 376

Total assets 20 083 854 435 630  - 20 519 484

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 1 663  -  - 1 663
Additional paid-in capital 369 798  -  - 369 798
Retained earnings 7 921 938  -  - 7 921 938
Revaluation surplus 2 842 286  -  - 2 842 286
Treasury shares (95 934)  -  - (95 934)
Currency translation reserve 495 066  -  - 495 066

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the
parent company

11 534 817  -  - 11 534 817

Total equity 11 534 817  -  - 11 534 817

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 1 499 141 (49 523)  - 1 449 618

Net assets attributable to non-controlling participants in
limited liability companies 112 307  -  - 112 307

Other long-term liabilities 17 430  -  - 17 430
Lease liability 1 839 511 327 936  - 2 167 447
Deferred tax liabilities 345 264  -  - 345 264

  3 813 653 278 413  - 4 092 066

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 2 361 524  - 50 348 2 411 872
Current portion of long-term loans and borrowings 1 019 857 (19 631)  - 1 000 226
Trade accounts payable 235 538 (1)  - 235 537
Current portion of lease liability 496 356 257 209  - 753 565
Current income tax 28 849  -  - 28 849
Other liabilities and accounts payable 593 260 (80 360) (50 348) 462 552

  4 735 384 157 217  - 4 892 601

Total equity and liabilities 20 083 854 435 630  - 20 519 484

АSTARTA
Holding N.V.

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 • СONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 101

CO
RPO

R
ATE

G
O

VERN
AN

CE REPO
R

T
REPORT
ON

 OPERATION
S

COM
PAN

Y FIN
AN

CIAL
STATEM

EN
TS

C
O

N
SO

LID
ATED

FIN

A
N

C
IA

L STATEM
EN

TS

(in thousands of Euros)
 As reported 1
January 2018

 Effect of IFRS 16
correction

 Change in
classification of
interest payable

 As adjusted 1
January 2018

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 218 920 (3 202)  - 215 718
Intangible assets 985  -  - 985
Biological assets 22 437  -  - 22 437
Value added tax 17 045  -  - 17 045
Long-term receivables and prepayments 1 247 (556)  - 691
Right-of-use assets 74 956 16 935  - 91 891

335 590 13 177  - 348 767

Current assets

Inventories 194 727  -  - 194 727
Biological assets 17 104  -  - 17 104
Trade accounts receivable 13 832  -  - 13 832
Other accounts receivable and prepayments 22 125 (171)  - 21 954
Current income tax 814  -  - 814
Short-term cash deposits 1 076  -  - 1 076
Cash and cash equivalents 14 330  -  - 14 330

264 008 (171)  - 263 837

Total assets 599 598 13 006  - 612 604

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 250  -  - 250
Additional paid-in capital 55 638  -  - 55 638
Retained earnings 464 702  -  - 464 702
Revaluation surplus 137 003  -  - 137 003
Treasury shares (4 801)  -  - (4 801)
Currency translation reserve (308 425)  -  - (308 425)

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
company

344 367  -  - 344 367

Total equity 344 367  -  - 344 367

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 44 757 (1 479)  - 43 278

Net assets attributable to non-controlling participants in
limited liability companies 3 353  -  - 3 353

Other long-term liabilities 520  -  - 520
Lease liability 54 918 9 791  - 64 709
Deferred tax liabilities 10 308  -  - 10 308

113 856 8 312  - 122 168

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 70 503  - 1 506 72 009
Current portion of long-term loans and borrowings 30 448 (586)  - 29 862
Trade accounts payable 7 032  -  - 7 032
Current portion of lease liability 14 818 7 680  - 22 498
Current income tax 861  -  - 861
Other liabilities and accounts payable 17 713 (2 400) (1 506) 13 807

141 375 4 694  - 146 069

Total equity and liabilities 599 598 13 006  - 612 604

The weighted average borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 January was 18.96% for long-term borrowings.

АSTARTA
Holding N.V.

СONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS • ANNUAL REPORT 2019102

A reconciliation of the operating lease commitments to the recognised liability as previously disclosed and as adjusted is as follows:

(in thousands of
Ukrainian hryvnias)

(in thousands of Euro)

1 January 2018 1 January 2018

(restated) (restated)

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2017   3 953 672   118 036

Discounted using the borrowing rate of 18.96%   2 283 858   68 184

Add: adjustments as a result of a different treatment of variable payments
to lessors-physical persons 556 154   16 604

Add: finance lease liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2018 69 153   2 065

Add: adjustments as a result of a different treatment of extension and
termination options 11 847   354

Lease liability recognised as at 1 January 2018   2 921 012   87 207

АSTARTA
Holding N.V.

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 • СONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 103

CO
RPO

R
ATE

G
O

VERN
AN

CE REPO
R

T
REPORT
ON

 OPERATION
S

COM
PAN

Y FIN
AN

CIAL
STATEM

EN
TS

C
O

N
SO

LID
ATED

FIN

A
N

C
IA

L STATEM
EN

TS

Effects of the changes disclosed in Note 4 (a) and (b) on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 are
presented below:

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)
 As previously

reported
Effect of IFRS
16 correction

 Change in
classification of
interest payable

 As restated

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 8 526 550 (87 782)  - 8 438 768
Right-of-use assets 2 560 064 941 045  - 3 501 109
Investment property 74 285  -  - 74 285
Intangible assets 33 826  -  - 33 826
Biological assets 541 182  -  - 541 182
Value added tax 221 811  -  - 221 811
Long-term receivables and prepayments 49 313 (42 692)  - 6 621

  12 007 031 810 571  - 12 817 602
Current assets
Inventories 7 450 931  -  - 7 450 931
Biological assets 507 540  -  - 507 540
Trade accounts receivable 699 045  -  - 699 045
Other accounts receivable and prepayments 1 710 538 988  - 1 711 526
Current income tax 8 877  -  - 8 877
Short-term cash deposits 9 013  -  - 9 013
Cash and cash equivalents 418 882  -  - 418 882
  10 804 826 988  - 10 805 814
Total assets 22 811 857 811 559  - 23 623 416

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 1 663  -  - 1 663
Additional paid-in capital 369 798  -  - 369 798
Retained earnings 7 667 485 90 464  - 7 757 949
Revaluation surplus 3 072 158 1  - 3 072 159
Treasury shares (119 260)  -  - (119 260)
Currency translation reserve 519 416  -  - 519 416
Total equity 11 511 260 90 465  - 11 601 725
Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 48 910 (31 324)  - 17 586
Net assets attributable to non-controlling participants in limited
liability companies 45 132 (3 165)  - 41 967

Other long-term liabilities 2 411 (1)  - 2 410
Lease liability 1 873 145 632 387  - 2 505 532
Deferred tax liabilities 453 786  (60 668)  - 393 118
  2 423 384 537 229  - 2 960 613
Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 7 142 803  - 74 725 7 217 528
Current portion of long-term loans and borrowings 170 499 (18 420) 7 956 160 035
Trade accounts payable 216 354  -  - 216 354
Current portion of lease liability 562 687 237 942  - 800 629
Current income tax 50 199  -  - 50 199
Other liabilities and accounts payable 734 671 (35 657) (82 681) 616 333

  8 877 213 183 865  - 9 061 078

Total equity and liabilities 22 811 857 811 559  - 23 623 416

АSTARTA
Holding N.V.

СONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS • ANNUAL REPORT 2019104

(in thousands of Euros)
 As previously

reported
 Effect of IFRS
16 correction

 Change in
classification of
interest payable

 As restated

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 268 857 (2 768)  - 266 089
Intangible assets 80 723 29 673  - 110 396
Biological assets 2 342  -  - 2 342
Value added tax 1 067  -  - 1 067
Financial instruments available-for-sale 17 064  -  - 17 064
Long-term receivables and prepayments 6 994  -  - 6 994
Land right-of-use assets 1 555 (1 346)  - 209

  378 602 25 559  - 404 161
Current assets
Inventories 234 939  -  - 234 939
Biological assets 16 004  -  - 16 004
Trade accounts receivable 22 042  -  - 22 042
Other accounts receivable and prepayments 53 937 31  - 53 968
Current income tax 280  -  - 280
Short-term cash deposits 284  -  - 284
Cash and cash equivalents 13 208  -  - 13 208
  340 694 31  - 340 725
Total assets 719 296 25 590  - 744 886

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 250  -  - 250
Additional paid-in capital 55 638  -  - 55 638
Retained earnings 462 622 2 851  - 465 473
Revaluation surplus 138 861  -  - 138 861
Treasury shares (5 527)  -  - (5 527)
Currency translation reserve (288 875) 2  - (288 873)
Total equity 362 969 2 853  - 365 822
Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 1 542 (988)  - 554

Net assets attributable to non-controlling participants in limited liability
companies 1 423 (100)  - 1 323

Other long-term liabilities 76  -  - 76
Lease liability 59 063 19 941  - 79 004
Deferred tax liabilities 14 309  (1 913)  - 12 396
  76 413 16 940  - 93 353
Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 225 225  - 2 356 227 581
Current portion of long-term loans and borrowings 5 376 (581) 251 5 046
Trade accounts payable 6 823  -  - 6 823
Current portion of lease liability 17 742 7 503  - 25 245
Current income tax 1 583  -  - 1 583
Other liabilities and accounts payable 23 165 (1 125) (2 607) 19 433

  279 914 5 797  - 285 711

Total equity and liabilities 719 296 25 590  - 744 886

АSTARTA
Holding N.V.

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 • СONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 105

CO
RPO

R
ATE

G
O

VERN
AN

CE REPO
R

T
REPORT
ON

 OPERATION
S

COM
PAN

Y FIN
AN

CIAL
STATEM

EN
TS

C
O

N
SO

LID
ATED

FIN

A
N

C
IA

L STATEM
EN

TS

Effects of the changes disclosed in Note 4 (a) and (b) on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2018:

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)
 As previously

reported

 Effect of
IFRS 16

correction

 Change in
classification of
other operating

income and
expenses

 As restated

Revenues 11 965 965  -  - 11 965 965
Cost of revenues (10 409 590)  -  - (10 409 590)
Changes in fair value of biological assets and agricultural produce 1 323 420 156 514  - 1 479 934
Gross profit 2 879 795 156 514  - 3 036 309

Other operating income 159 291  - (70 081) 89 210
General and administrative expense (775 191) - - (775 191)
Selling and distribution expense (1 376 070)  - 62 740 (1 313 330)
Other operating expense (489 419) - 149 687 (339 732)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment  -  - (128 534) (128 534)
Profit from operations 398 406 156 514 13 812 568 732

Other finance costs (478 147) 9 278 20 332 (448 537)
Interest expense on lease liability (497 072) (139 158) - (636 231)
Foreign currency exchange loss (40 038)  -  - (40 038)
Finance income 51 077  - (17 168) 33 909
Other income 11 474  - (1 362) 10 112
Loss/Profit before tax (554 300) 26 633 15 614 (512 053)

Income tax expense (132 724) 48 217  - (84 507)
Net loss/profit (687 024) 74 850 15 614 (596 560)

Basic and diluted earnings per share
(28,17) 3,07 0,64 (24,46)

АSTARTA
Holding N.V.

СONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS • ANNUAL REPORT 2019106

(in thousands of Euros)
 As

previously
reported

 Effect of
IFRS 16

correction

 Change in
classification of
other operating

income and
expenses

 As restated

Revenues 372 222  -  - 372 222
Cost of revenues (323 882)  -  - (323 882)
Changes in fair value of biological assets and agricultural produce 42 004 4 905  - 46 909
Gross profit 90 344 4 905  - 95 249

Other operating income 5 005  - (2 196) 2 809
General and administrative expense (24 245)  -  - (24 245)
Selling and distribution expense (42 818)  - 1 952 (40 866)
Other operating expense (15 284) - 4 692 (10 592)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment  -  - (4 000) (4 000)
Profit from operations 13 002 4 905 448 18 355

Other finance costs (14 894) 286 626 (13 982)
Interest expense on lease liability (15 484) (4 348)  - (19 832)
Foreign currency exchange loss (1 515)  -  - (1 515)
Finance income 1 591  - (535) 1 056
Other income 361  - (42) 319
Loss/Profit before tax (16 939) 843 497 (15 599)

Income tax expense (4 172) 1 510  - (2 662)
Net loss/profit (21 111) 2 353 497 (18 261)

Basic and diluted earnings per share
(0,87) 0,10 0,02 (0,75)

АSTARTA
Holding N.V.

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 • СONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 107

CO
RPO

R
ATE

G
O

VERN
AN

CE REPO
R

T
REPORT
ON

 OPERATION
S

COM
PAN

Y FIN
AN

CIAL
STATEM

EN
TS

C
O

N
SO

LID
ATED

FIN

A
N

C
IA

L STATEM
EN

TS

Effects of the changes disclosed in Note 4 (a) and (b) on the consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2018:

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) As previously reported  Effect of IFRS 16
correction

 Change in
classification of other
operating income and

expenses

 As restated

Operating activities

Loss/Profit before tax (554 300) 26 634 15 613 (512 053)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortization 1 280 859 157 456  - 1 438 315

Allowance for impairment of trade and other
accounts receivable 70 141  - (19 399) 50 742

Loss on disposal of property, plant and
equipment 15 251  - 31 401 46 652

Write down of inventories 102 421  - (52 042) 50 379

Other finance income (25 977)  - 17 168 (8 809)

Interest expense 421 428 (9 278)  - 412 150

Interest expense on lease liability 497 072 139 159  - 636 231

Impairment of property, plant and equipment
and investment property 159 935  - (31 401) 128 534

Changes in fair value of biological assets and
agricultural produce (1 323 420) (156 514)  - (1 479 934)

Reversal of impairment of property, plant and
equipment, net (31 401)  - 31 401  -

Recovery of assets previously written off (74 429)  - 70 078 (4 351)

Net assets attributable to non-controlling
participants in limited liability companies 15 202 (20 332)  - (5 130)

Working capital adjustments:

Decrease in inventories 499 704 156 517  - 656 221

Increase in trade and other receivables (908 385) 43 064  - (865 321)

Decrease (increase) in trade and other
payables 2 871 (192 488)  - (189 617)

Cash flows provided by operating activities   280 374 144 218 62 819 487 411

Investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and
equipment, intangible assets and
other non-current assets (1 578 270)  - 56 381 (1 521 889)

Cash flows used in investing activities   (1 524 281)  - 56 381 (1 467 900)

Financing activities

Proceeds from loans and borrowings 6 143 066 (35 358)  - 6 107 708

Repayment of loans and borrowings (3 738 966) 54 767  - (3 684 199)

Payment of lease liabilities (800 035) 342 962  - (457 073)

Payment of interest on lease liabilities  - (633 476)  - (633 476)

Interest paid (365 749) 7 687  - (358 062)

Cash flows provided by (used in) financing
activities   1 158 449 (263 418)  - 895 031

Cash and cash equivalents as at
31 December   418 882   -   -   418 882

АSTARTA
Holding N.V.

СONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS • ANNUAL REPORT 2019108

(in thousands of Euros) As previously reported  Effect of IFRS 16
correction

 Change in
classification of other
operating income and

expenses

 As restated

Operating activities

Loss/Profit before tax (16 939) 850 490 (15 599)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortization 39 862 5 807  - 45 669

Allowance for impairment of trade and other
accounts receivable 2 183  - (601) 1 582

Loss on disposal of property, plant and
equipment 476  - 979 1 455

Write down of inventories 3 196  - (1 627) 1 569

Other finance income (807)  - 533 (274)

Interest expense 13 127 (280)  - 12 847

Interest expense on lease liability 15 484 4 348  - 19 832

Impairment of property, plant and equipment
and investment property 4 995  - (995) 4 000

Changes in fair value of biological assets and
agricultural produce (42 004) (4 905)  - (46 909)

Reversal of impairment of property, plant and
equipment, net (987)  - 987  -

Recovery of assets previously written off (2 339)  - 2 202 (137)

Net assets attributable to non-controlling
participants in limited liability companies 474 (634)  - (160)

Working capital adjustments:

Decrease in inventories 15 551 4 870  - 20 421

Increase in trade and other receivables (28 269) 1 342  - (26 927)

Decrease (increase) in trade and other
payables 89 (5 988)  - (5 899)

Cash flows provided by operating activities 8 519 5 408 1 967 15 894

Investing activities

Purchase of property, plant
and equipment, intangible assets
and other non-current assets (49 115)  - 1 754 (47 361)

Cash flows used in investing activities (47 434)  - 1 754 (45 680)

Financing activities

Proceeds from loans and borrowings 191 170 (1 100)  - 190 070

Repayment of loans and borrowings (116 355) 1 704  - (114 651)

Payment of lease liabilities (24 897) 10 792  - (14 105)

Payment of interest on lease liabilities  - (19 832)  - (19 832)

Interest paid (11 382) 239  - (11 143)

Cash flows provided by (used in) financing
activities 36 050 (8 197)  - 27 853

Cash and cash equivalents as at
31 December 13 208 -   -   13 208

АSTARTA
Holding N.V.

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 • СONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 109

CO
RPO

R
ATE

G
O

VERN
AN

CE REPO
R

T
REPORT
ON

 OPERATION
S

COM
PAN

Y FIN
AN

CIAL
STATEM

EN
TS

C
O

N
SO

LID
ATED

FIN

A
N

C
IA

L STATEM
EN

TS

5	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
The movements of property, plant and equipment in 2019 are as follows:

(in thousands of Ukrainian
hryvnias)

Buildings
Construc-

tions

Machines
and

equipment
Vehicles

Other
property,

plant and
equipment

Not
installed

equipment
Total

Cost of valuation 1 January 2019   1 868 098   2 057 083   3 723 336   133 337  161 659  634 105  8 577 618

Additions - - -  -  -  682 562 682 562

Disposals  (9 199)  (11 314)  (50 015) (3 070) (3 847)  -  (77 445)

Impairment  (1 257)  (6 114)  (8 627)  -  (98)  -  (16 096)

Decrease in revaluation reserve  (11 700)  (12 319)  (17 324)  -  -  -  (41 343)

Elimination of depreciation  (1 000)  (14 927)  (13 443)  (277)  (615)  -  (30 262)

Transfer from not installed
equipment  56 720  591 251  502 678   6 028  11 204  (1 167 881) -

Transfer to non-current assets
held for sale  (8 806)  (14 797)  (19 591)  -  (90)  -  (43 284)

Transfer to/from lease - - -  3 204  -  - 3 204

31 December 2019  1 892 856  2 588 863  4 117 014   139 222  168 213  148 786   9 054 954

Accumulated depreciation
1 January 2019

- - -  62 691  76 159  - 138 850

Depreciation charge 131 244 187 735 818 640  17 292  27 057  1 181 968

Disposals  (1 479) (928)  (8 584) (2 609) (3 452)  -  (17 052)

Decrease due to elimination of
depreciation  (1 000)  (14 927)  (13 443)  (277)  (615)  -  (30 262)

Change due to transfer to/from
lease - - -  1 689  -  - 1 689

31 December 2019 128 765 171 880 796 613  78 786  99 149  -  1 275 193

Net book value 31 December 2019  1 764 091  2 416 983  3 320 401   60 436  69 064  148 786   7 779 761

АSTARTA
Holding N.V.

СONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS • ANNUAL REPORT 2019110

(in thousands of Euros) Buildings
Construc-

tions

Machines
and

equipment
Vehicles

Other property,
plant and

equipment

Not
installed

equipment
Total

Cost of valuation 1 January 2019 58 904 64 863 117 403 4 204 5 097 19 997 270 468

Additions  -  -  -  -  - 23 584 23 584

Disposals (318) (391) (1 728) (106) (133)  - (2 676)

Impairment (48) (231) (273)  - (4)  - (556)

Decrease in revaluation reserve (443) (466) (656)  -  -  - (1 565)

Elimination of depreciation (38) (565) (509) (10) (23)  - (1 145)

Transfer from not installed equipment 1 960 20 430 17 369 208 387 (40 354)  -

Transfer to non-current assets held
for sale (333) (560) (741)  - (3)  - (1 637)

Transfer to/from lease  -  -  - 111  -  - 111

Currency translation difference 11 955 14 901 24 953 862 1 045 2 405 56 121

31 December 2019 71 639 97 981 155 818 5 269 6 366 5 632 342 705

Accumulated depreciation
1 January 2019

 -  -  - 1 978 2 401  - 4 379

Depreciation charge 4 535 6 487 28 287 597 935  - 40 841

Disposals (51) (32) (297) (90) (119)  - (589)

Decrease due to elimination of
depreciation (38) (565) (509) (10) (23)  - (1 145)

Change due to transfer to/from lease  -  -  - 58  -  - 58

Currency translation difference 427 615 2 669 449 559  - 4 719

31 December 2019 4 873 6 505 30 150 2 982 3 753  - 48 263

Net book value 31 December 2019 66 766 91 476 125 668 2 287 2 613 5 632 294 442

АSTARTA
Holding N.V.

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 • СONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 111

CO
RPO

R
ATE

G
O

VERN
AN

CE REPO
R

T
REPORT
ON

 OPERATION
S

COM
PAN

Y FIN
AN

CIAL
STATEM

EN
TS

C
O

N
SO

LID
ATED

FIN

A
N

C
IA

L STATEM
EN

TS

The movements of property, plant and equipment in 2018 are as follows:

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias) Buildings
Construc-

tions

Machines
and

equipment
Vehicles

Other
property,

plant and
equipment

Not
installed

equipment
Total

Cost of valuation 1 January 2018 1 992 129 1 396 618 4 066 478 120 988 86 033 820 129 8 482 375

Additions  -  -  -  -  - 1 620 253 1 620 253

Disposals (20 727) (11 990) (71 546) (1 388) (2 994)  - (108 645)

Impairment (38 079) (43 751) (74 317)  -  -  - (156 147)

Elimination of depreciation (217 357) (247 057) (1 404 497)  -  -  - (1 868 911)

Fixed assets revaluation 5 381 147 410 596 423  -  -  - 749 214

Reversal of impairment of property,
plant and equipment, net 1 066 6 658 23 677  -  -  - 31 401

Transfer from not installed equipment 226 235 809 195 652 500 20 603 78 660 (1 787 193)  -

Transfer to/from lease  -  - (65 382) (6 866) (40)  (19 084) (91 372)

Transfer to Investment property (80 550)  -  -  -  -  - (80 550)

31 December 2018 1 868 098 2 057 083 3 723 336 133 337 161 659 634 105 8 577 618

Accumulated depreciation
1 January 2018

116 346 148 968 777 959 49 880 56 423  - 1 149 576

Depreciation charge 107 733 100 770 659 262 17 754 22 588 908 107

Disposals (4 245) (2 681) (32 724) (1 378) (2 827)  - (43 855)

Decrease due to revaluation (217 357) (247 057) (1 404 497)  -  -  - (1 868 911)

Decrease due to transfer to/from
lease  -  -  - (3 565) (25)  - (3 590)

Decrease due to transfer to
Investment property (2 477)  -  -  -  -  - (2 477)

31 December 2018  -  -  - 62 691 76 159  - 138 850

Net book value 31 December 2018 1 868 098 2 057 083 3 723 336 70 646 85 500 634 105 8 438 768

АSTARTA
Holding N.V.

СONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS • ANNUAL REPORT 2019112

(in thousands of Euros) Buildings
Construc-

tions

Machines
and

equipment
Vehicles

Other
property,

plant and
equipment

Not installed
equipment

Total

Cost of valuation 1 January 2018 59 473 41 697 121 404 3 612 2 569 24 485 253 240

Additions  -  -  -  -  - 50 421 50 421

Disposals (645) (373) (2 226) (43) (93)  - (3 380)

Impairment (1 189) (1 366) (2 321)  -  -  - (4 876)

Elimination of depreciation (6 854) (7 790) (44 286)  -  -  - (58 930)

Fixed assets revaluation 170 4 648 18 806  -  -  - 23 624

Reversal of impairment of property,
plant and equipment, net 34 209 744  -  -  - 987

Currency translation difference 3 306 2 656 6 928 199 174 1 278 14 541

Transfer from not installed equipment 7 040 25 182 20 306 641 2 448 (55 617)  -

Transfer to/from lease   -   - (1 952) (205) (1) (570) (2 728)

Transfer to Investment property (2 431)  -  -  -  -  - (2 431)

31 December 2018 58 904 64 863 117 403 4 204 5 097 19 997 270 468

Accumulated depreciation
1 January 2018

3 474 4 447 23 226 1 489 1 684  - 34 320

Depreciation charge 3 353 3 136 20 516 553 703  - 28 261

Disposals (132) (83) (1 018) (43) (88)  - (1 364)

Decrease due to revaluation (6 854) (7 790) (44 286)  -  -  - (58 930)

Decrease due to transfer to/from
lease  -  -  - (106) (1)  - (107)

Decrease due to transfer to
Investment property (74)  -  -  -  -  - (74)

Currency translation difference 233 290 1 562 85 103  - 2 273

31 December 2018  -  -  - 1 978 2 401  - 4 379

Net book value 31 December 2018 58 904 64 863 117 403 2 226 2 696 19 997 266 089

Impairment test – Assumptions and their sensitivity

The key assumptions used for impairment testing are: discount rates, selling prices and cost of production. Discount rates were estimated
based on weighted average cost of capital and comprised:

-	 Sugar CGU: 18.4% p.a. for five year period and 13.6% in the terminal period;

-	 Agricultural CGU: 19.8% p.a. for five year period and 15.0% in the terminal period;

-	 Soybean processing CGU: 18.4% p.a. for five year period and 13.6% in the terminal period;

-	 Cattle CGU: 19.8% p.a. for five year period and 15.0% in the terminal period.

[…]

Financial liabilities (3 440 148) (6 195 437) (130 196) (96 207)

 Variable rate instruments

 Financial liabilities (507 338) (1 199 712) (19 201) (49 501)

The floating interest rates reflect the real market price for the facility utilized by the company which is often based on London interbank
offered rate for loans nominated in US dollars. Taking into account possible growth of interest rates based on London interbank offered
rate in the future periods Management attempts to mitigate the interest rates risks by negotiating with banking institutions the introduction
of the corresponding hedging mechanisms. Currently the Group does not use any cash flow hedges.

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group does not
designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.

Sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, through
the impact on variable rate instruments, is as follows:

Increase (decrease) in
interest rate

(in thousands of Ukrainian
hryvnias)

(in thousands of Euros)

2019 2018 2019 2018

 Euribor 1,00% 148 574 6 18

 Euribor -1,00% (148) (574) (6) (18)

 Libor 1,00% 4 925 12 571 186 396

 Libor -1,00% (4 925) (12 571) (186) (396)

Other market price risk

The Group does not enter into commodity contracts other than to meet expected usage and sale requirements; such contracts are not
settled net.

Agricultural risk

The agricultural business of the Group is exposed to significant risks associated with outbreaks of livestock diseases and loss of the crop
as a result of unfavourable weather conditions. Epidemiological surveillance system adopted by the Group minimizes the risks associated
with the disease of cattle. The loss of harvests is minimized at the expense of reseeding damaged winter crops by spring crops and partial